

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF FLORIDA,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	NO. 1:11-CV-01428
)	(CKK-MG-ESH)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and)	THREE JUDGE COURT
ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., in his official)	
capacity as Attorney General of the United)	
States,)	
)	
Defendants)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.
United States Attorney
District of Columbia

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

T. CHRISTIAN HERREN, JR.
MARK L. GROSS
JOHN ALBERT RUSS IV
ERIN H. FLYNN
ELISE SANDRA SHORE
CATHERINE MEZA
ERNEST A. MCFARLAND
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Room NWB-7254
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 353-7738
Facsimile: (202) 307-3961

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I <i>SHELBY COUNTY</i> UPHELD THE 2006 REUTHORIZATION OF SECTIONS 4(b) AND 5 AS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS	7
A. <i>Shelby County</i> Held That Section 5’s Burdens Are Justified By Current Needs.....	8
B. <i>Shelby County</i> Held That Section 4(b) Targets Jurisdictions In Which Contemporary Racial Discrimination In Voting Is Concentrated.....	11
II THE PROTECTION OF LANGUAGE MINORITIES UNDER SECTION 5 WAS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY AND REMAINS SO TODAY	12
A. Pervasive Voting Discrimination Against “Language Minorities” Justified Congress’s 1975 Application Of Section 5 To Newly Covered Jurisdictions	13
B. Contemporary Voting Discrimination Against Protected Minorities In Areas Covered In 1975 Justifies Section 5’s Current Burdens In Those Jurisdictions	21
C. The 1975 Formula Sufficiently Relates To Current Voting Discrimination	35
III REQUIRING PRECLEARANCE AS TO EACH OF SECTION 5’S PROTECTED GROUPS IS A CONGRUENT AND PROPORTIONAL RESPONSE TO THE HARM TARGETED IN COVERED JURISDICTIONS.....	39
IV THE 2006 AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 5 ARE CONSTITUTIONAL	40
A. The Amended Purpose Prong Is Valid Enforcement Legislation And Does Not Violate Equal Protection	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. The Amended Retrogression Prong Is Valid Enforcement Legislation And Does Not Violate Equal Protection	45
V REQUIRING COVERED JURISDICTIONS IN NON-COVERED STATES TO OBTAIN PRECLEARANCE FOR STATEWIDE VOTING CHANGES DOES NOT EXCEED CONGRESS’S ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY	50
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE:
<i>Arroyo v. Tucker</i> , 372 F. Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	15
<i>Beare v. Smith</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1100 (S.D. Tex. 1971), aff'd, 498 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1974)	17
* <i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	47, 49
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	28, 31
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977).....	12, 20
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	42
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	48
* <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeGrandy v. Wetherell</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1076 (N.D. Fla. 1992).....	40
* <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	4-6
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	4
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972), aff'd <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	17
* <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	7-8, 20
* <i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2011), vacated as moot, 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	4, 48, 50
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	41
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	44

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008)	4, 8, 12
<i>*Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	15, 20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	12
<i>Personnel Admin. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	43
<i>*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	4
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	33
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	44
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>*Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	8, 43
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011).....	46
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	33
<i>Torres v. Sachs</i> , 381 F. Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	39
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	43
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	41
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	42, 49

CASES (continued):	PAGE
* <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	40, 44
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	42
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	14
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1	50
 Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
42 U.S.C. 1973aa-1a.....	33
42 U.S.C. 1973b(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. 1973b(f)	12
42 U.S.C. 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973c(a)	39
42 U.S.C. 1973c(b).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1973c(d).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1973f(a)(2).....	29
42 U.S.C. 1973f(d)	29
42 U.S.C. 1973p	39, 50
 Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006,	
Pub. L. No. 109-246, §5, 120 Stat. 577-581.....	4
§2(b), 120 Stat. 577-78.....	21
§2(b)(4)(C), 120 Stat. 577-78.....	30
§2(b)(6), 120 Stat. 578.....	4
§2(b)(9), 120 Stat. 578.....	7, 21
§5(c), 120 Stat. 581	5, 42
 Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437	
§4(b), 79 Stat. 438	2
§4(c), 79 Stat. 438-39	2
§5, 79 Stat. 439	2
 Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 315	 3

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 401	3
89 Stat. 401-402.....	3
§203(f)(1), 89 Stat. 401	14
§203(f)(2), 89 Stat. 401-402.....	19
§203(f)(3), 89 Stat. 401-402.....	19
§208, 89 Stat. 402.....	39
 Pub. L. No. 97-205, §2(b), 96 Stat. 131	 3

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 51.54.....	43
28 C.F.R. 51.54(b).....	49
28 C.F.R. 51.55.....	48
28 C.F.R. 51.56.....	48
28 C.F.R. 51.57(a).....	43, 49
28 C.F.R. 51.57(d).....	49
28 C.F.R. 51.59(a)(5)-(7).....	43
28 C.F.R. 51.59(b).....	44
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51, App.	36
 <i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting and Retrogression Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 66 Fed. Reg. 5412 (Jan. 18, 2001)</i>	 <i>44, 48</i>
 <i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011).....</i>	 <i>44, 48</i>
 <i>Revision of Procedures for the Administration of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 Fed. Reg. 486 (Jan. 6, 1987)</i>	 <i>48</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	PAGE
*H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
*H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
*S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	13, 47
*1 <i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
*1 <i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act – History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>
*2 <i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
*2 <i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act – History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i>	24, 28
*3 <i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	34
* <i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act, Hearings Before Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Judiciary Comm., 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)</i>	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, Hearings Before Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)</i>	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options After LULAC v. Perry, Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	24-25
* <i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-Clearance, Hearing Before Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	22, 25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

**To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) 28-29, 31-32*

**Voting Rights Act: Sections 6 and 8 – The Federal Examiner and Observer Program, Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 24 (2005) 30*

**Voting Rights Act: The Judicial Evolution of the Retrogression Standard, Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) 32*
